
Anaheim Union High School District
Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee

Measure H Construction Bond Program 
Project Update

August 2016



Table of Contents

Wave I Projects Update 2015 - 2020
Major Construction Project

• Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Major Design Projects
• Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction
• Cypress High School Modernization Project

Completed Projects
• 21st Century Classroom Furniture

Upcoming Projects
• Oxford Academy STEAM Classrooms
• Brookhurst Jr. HS Security Fencing
• District Office Security Measures
• Savanna HS Parking Improvements
• Kennedy HS Parking Improvements
• Security Site Fencing / CCTV Systems

2



Construction Project
3

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Current Phase:  In Construction
Architect:           Ghataode Bannon Architects
Contractor: Pinner Construction
Program Manager: Cumming 
Project Schedule: March 2016 – March 2017

Scope: AUHSD began developing a comprehensive
strategy to boost water sustainability at Katella High
School in 2010 and to reduce the loss of stormwater to
the Pacific Ocean. The comprehensive strategy also
seeks the reduction of contamination of the Santa Ana
River via urban stormwater runoff; the opportunity to
utilize LID strategies for educational purposes on the
campus; creating ADA-compliant conditions
throughout the campus; and alleviating strain on the
local stormwater drainage system. The Scope of Work
includes new drought tolerant landscaping, Quad
hardscape, and shade structures.

• 100% Stormwater Capture System  Quad Hardscape 
and Shade Structures

• $2M State Water Boards Grant – Nonpoint Pollution 
Monitoring 

• Lease Lease-Back / Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Construction Contract

• Drought Tolerant Landscaping with 3 Outdoor 
Learning Centers

• Site Security Fencing
• E-Rate Site Lighting Upgrade (not Bond $)
• 21st Century Furniture

Status:  The Project is overall 35% complete. Concrete hardscape, permeable pavers, and asphalt paving are 
installed throughout most of the campus. The Shade Structure for the Quad Area will begin installation in 
September.

Main Entry Drop Off Area



Schedule and Budget
4

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

DROPS Design Completed – October 2015

DSA Approval – November 16, 2011 (Original)

Construction NTP 1 – November 2015

Construction Scheduled Completion – March 2017

• Overall Project is 35% complete

• Phases A1- D2 are approximately 75% complete

Project Schedule

Project Budget
Project Budget - $12.8 Million

Construction LLB/GMP - $11.386 M

Funding

• $6.3M MEASURE H

• $4.5M COPS

• $2.0 DROPS (STATE WATER BOARDS)

$12.8M TOTAL 

Custom Canopies Under Construction at Lunch Area

New Asphalt Driveway South of Science Courtyard



5

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Schedule Detail



Budget Commitments Review
6

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

• 9 Contracts Encumbered
Description / Contract Amount Expenditures to Date Percentage Complete

• DSA Plan Check Fee - $75,000 $0 0%
• PPM Construction Mgt - $300,000 $300,000 50%
• PPM SWB – DROPS - $108,010 $74,230 68%
• Previous A/E Services – $260,623 $264,592 100%
• Pinner Construction NTP 1 - $122,988 $116,848 100%
• Pinner Construction NTP 2 - $11,368,000 $1,971,273 30%
• Vital Inspection (DSA Inspectors) - $125,000 $37,500 50%
• Group Delta (Special Inspection) - $81,224 $9,792 50%
• Ghatode Bannon Architect (AOR) - $323,100 $67,312 50%
• Inspection Resources (Utility Mapping) - $17,400 $17,400 100%
• C2 Imaging (Reprographics) - $2,500 $0 0%

Budget Commitments Review

Comments

• We anticipate the Katella Project to be completed within budget and schedule.  Based on the recent surge in 
construction activity, we may be able complete the project ahead of schedule which will reduce CM, A/E, and 
related fees.   



7

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Katella HS Budget Commitments



8

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Katella HS Budget Detail



9

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Katella HS Budget Detail



10

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Katella HS Budget Detail



Construction Phasing Plan
11

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Construction Phasing Plan
• Active Campus
• Safety for Students and Facility
• 9 Phases of Construction

Scope of Work Completed
• Concrete Hardscape – Phases A1, A2, B1, C1*, D2*
• Asphalt Paving – Shops, Gym/Golf Drive

* Substantially Complete



12

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Science Courtyard Beginning Demolition

Phase A1 Courtyard Under Construction

Phase A1 Original Courtyard

Construction Photos
Science Courtyard with New Fence Posts



13

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Construction PhotosNew Entry Hardscape and Planters 

Original Teachers Lounge on the LeftOriginal Entry Walkway

New Teachers Lounge Canopies



14

Katella High School DROPS – Site Improvement Project

Detention Tank Piping

New Admin Entrance

Detention Tank Piping

Construction Photos



Design Project
15

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Current Phase:  In Design
Architect:           Ghataode Bannon Architects
Contractor: TBD
Program Manager: Cumming 
Project Schedule: May 2016 – January 2019

Scope: The proposed project includes potentially three phases of design and one construction bid package; all
of which depends upon the success of the State Bond Measure in November, 2016. Option A includes a minor
modernization of all classrooms that includes new roofs, interior and exterior paint, flooring, fire alarm
systems, public address systems, intrusion alarms, security cameras, and IT upgrades. Some areas will receive a
major modernization that would include HVAC improvements, new classroom casework, and the Gymnasium
Boys and Girls Locker and Restrooms will be completed renovated. The Science Building will be modernized.
New parking areas, landscaping, and site security fencing will be provided. The Central Quad will be rebuilt
with new landscaping, shade structures, and a New Band building.

If the State Bond is successful, Option B would expand upon the scope of work included in Option A and
provide new Administration Bldg, Library, Science and Special Ed Classrooms. A major modernization of Bldg 5
also would be performed. Finally, depending on the results of the Bond Measure, Option C would expand
upon the scopes included in Options A and B and include a major modernization of the Polaris building.

Status:  The project has just begun the design process.  We anticipate the Schematic Design Phase being 
complete by September, 2016.



 Polaris, Existing 
Administration Building 1 & 
Library Building 3 to Remain 
Until Nov Elections

 New Band Building

 New Parking and Drop-Off

 Major Modernization of 
Bldg. 2, 7, & 8 

 Learning Courtyard

 Major Modernization of 
Locker Rooms

 Redesign of Main Quad –
Outdoor Amphitheater

 Minor Modernization of 
Buildings 4, 5, 6, 9 & Gym 
 Paint Interior & 

Exterior
 New Flooring
 Low Voltage
 New Doors & 

Hardware
 New Roofs

Schedule and Budget
16

Project Schedule

• $20.8M Measure H

• $2M Food Services

• $8M OPSC State (New Construction)

• $30.8M Total

Project Budget (Option A)

• Budget - $15.8 M

• Construction Budget: - $13.2M

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Design: June 2016 – January 2018
DSA Approval – November 2018
Start Construction – January 2019
Substantial Completion – August 2020

(Anticipate Early Occupancy of Various Bldgs in January)

Option A 

Project Funding



17

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

 Polaris Remains As Is 

 Existing Administration 
Building 1 & Library 
Building 3 Demolished

 New Admin, Library, 
Science, STEAM  
Classroom Building

 Bldg 5 Major 
Modernization

 New Science Courtyard

 New Arts Courtyard

 New Drop Off and Parking

 Remove Existing Portables

 Option A Included in SOW
 New Band Building

 New Parking and Drop-Off

 New Art Courtyard

 Major Modernization of 
Bldg 2, 7 & 8 

 Learning Courtyard

 Major Modernization of 
Locker Rooms

 Redesign of Main Quad –
Outdoor Amphitheater

 Minor Modernization of 
Buildings 4,6,9 & Gym

Alternative Funding 

Project Budget

Option B (in addition to Option A)

• $8.8M Project Budget*

• $7.4M Construction Budget*

*Depends upon Nov 2016 Bond Passing

Option A Scope of Work

Option B Scope of Work

Option B Scope of Work



Alternative Funding 
18

Project Budget

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

 Major Modernization of 
Polaris and Associated Site 
Work

 Options A + B Included in 
SOW
 New Admin, Library, Science, 

STEAM & Classroom

 New Band Building

 New Parking and Drop-Off

 New Art Courtyard

 Major Modernization of

Bldg 2, 5, 7 &8

 Learning Courtyard

 Gym Locker Rooms

 Redesign of Main Quad –
Outdoor Amphitheater

 Minor Modernization of 
Buildings 4, 6, 9 & Gym

*Depends upon Nov 2016 Bond Passing

Options A & B

Option COption C (in addition to Options A +B)

• $14.6M Project Budget*

• $12.4M Construction Budget*



Budget Commitments Review
19

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

• 4 Contracts Encumbered
Description / Contract Amount Expenditures to Date Percentage Complete

• PPM Construction Mgt - $710,000 $46,525 6.5%
• Ghatode Bannon Architect (AOR) - $1,187,381 $0 0%
• Inspection Resources (Utility Mapping) - $7,925 $7,925 100%
• NB Consulting (Surveying) - $19,900 $19,900 100%

Budget Commitments Review

Comments

• The design of the Dale Jr. High School project has just begun. The Project Team developed an approach to 
leverage the Measure H dollars by potentially capturing nearly $8M from the anticipated State Bond approval at 
the November elections. The design of the project is broken down into several phases, depending on the success 
of the November 2016 State Bond.  The basic design program includes Major and Minor Renovations of the 
classrooms, Gym Locker and Restrooms, a New Band Building, and a new Quad area. If the Bond is successful, 
new Admin bldg, Library, STEAM classrooms will be designed and constructed.  Depending on the funding that is 
available, the Polaris building could be renovated as well.



20

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Dale Jr. HS Budget Commitments



21

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Dale Jr. HS Budget Detail



22

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Dale Jr. HS Budget Detail



23

Dale Jr. High School Modernization and New Construction Project

Dale Jr. HS Budget Detail



Design Project
24

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

Current Phase:  In Design
Architect:           Ruhnau Ruhnau Clarke
Contractor: TBD
Program Manager: Cumming 
Project Schedule: May 2016 – June 2018

SCOPE: Two Phases of Work. Phase I includes New Student Parking Area (407 cars) and Solar PV Carport
Sheds. Realign Valley View Entry/Exit with new City of Cypress street intersection with stop lights. Provide
new Landscaping along Valley View and low (36") CMU wall. Replace existing Quad concrete hardscape and
provide new landscaping and shade structures. New Site Security Fencing and separation between City and
school playfields. Also, ADA Access improvements to existing Pool.
Phase II includes regrading of Playfields, Softball field layout, renovation of Tennis Courts, and a bike rack
enclosure.

Status:  The project has just begun the design process.  We anticipate the Schematic Design Phase being 
complete by September, 2016.

Design: May 2016 – January 2017

DSA Approval – May 2017

Start Construction – August 2017

Substantial Completion – June 2018

Project Budget

Project Budget - $11.7 M

Construction - $7.6 M

Funding

• $2.5M MEASURE H

• $1.0M RDA FUNDING

• $1.5M FOOD SERVICES

• $6.7 STATE (MOD AND NEW)

$11.7M TOTAL 



Overall Site Plan
25

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

New Quad Area Development

New Student Parking Area Improvements



Quad Area Site Plan
26

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

New Stage / Amphitheater

New Learning Center

New Seating Areas

Renovated Pool

Pool Seating Areas 
under Canopies



Quad Area Rendering
27

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project



Pool Viewing Canopies
28

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project



Phasing Site Plan
29

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project



Budget Commitments Review
30

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

• 3 Contracts Encumbered
Description / Contract Amount Expenditures to Date Percentage Complete

• PPM Construction Mgt - $278,681 $25,345 9%
• Ruhnau Ruhnau Clark (AOR) - $447,500 $0 0.0%
• NB Consulting Engineers (Surveying) - $29,900 $29,900 100%

Budget Commitments Review

Comments

• The Cypress High School Site Improvement Project design effort has just begun.  There will be two phases of 
construction depending on available funding.  The design will be completed for both phases.



31

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

Budget Commitments



32

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

Budget Detail



33

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

Budget Detail



34

Cypress High School Site Improvement Project

Budget Detail



Completed Projects
35

21St Century Classroom Furniture



Upcoming Projects
36

Project Schedule: May 2016 – August 2018

Combined Project Budget
• Including Soft Costs:   $6M

Oxford Academy STEAM Classrooms – Phase 1
Oxford Academy – Security Fencing, Cameras and Locks – Phase 2
Brookhurst Jr. HS Security Fencing and Site Drainage Improvements
District Office Security Measures
Savanna HS Parking Improvements
Kennedy HS Parking Improvements
Security Site Fencing / CCTV Systems

Upcoming Projects

SCOPE:

With the exception of Oxford Academy STEAM Classrooms, the remaining projects are focusing on
improvements to the existing parking areas and overall campus security fencing upgrades including installation
of security cameras. The intent of these security improvements is to secure the entire campus in case of a lock
down event, and secondly, to secure the buildings within the campus during after hours and weekend playfield
activities.


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36

